OWYHEE COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES September 12, 2022 OWYHEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, MURPHY OWYHEE COUNTY, IDAHO

Present during the meeting were Commissioner Hoagland, Commissioner Aberasturi, Clerk Barkell, Deputy Clerk Yoshikane, PA Topmiller, Treasurer Dygert, HR Director Fahey, and Marsing Emergency Network: P. Smith & M. Moore. Via Zoom – Commissioner Merrick, NRD Desmond, P&Z Director Huff, Jon with The Avalanche, and Resident V. Collett.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the agenda as presented. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the September 6, 2022 minutes. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's Grant Award Dedicated Enhance Emergency Communications: IPSCC Dispatch Grant Funds for Maintenance, Networking, & Switch Fees in the amount of \$75,698.27. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve Commissioner Aberasturi sign the IPSCC grant award for the Board. Seconded by Commissioner Merrick. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the L2 extension for Three Creek School Dist. And Three Creek Highway Dist. with the extended deadline to be September 16, 2022. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to set a hearing on November 21, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. for the Appeal of Application Z22-11, Maple Estates, LLC, 19-lot Subdivision. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the certificates of residency for College of Wester Idaho students 22-32. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Marsing Emergency Network – Paul Smith and Marlene Moore spoke about the importance of having an emergency response network in place. Currently, the group is working with the City of Marsing and the City of Homedale is showing an interest. Paul spoke about the County EOP and Marlene asked about the types of radios used by the County for emergency situations. Marlene will be leading a "Map Your Neighborhood" meeting in Marsing.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Dated this 19th day of September, 2022

Jøe Merrick, Chairman

Attest: Angela Barkell, Clerk

Denuty Clark